

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12660/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 25/04/2008 in CWP No. 8276/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SHAKTI SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12702 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12706 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3919-3921 of 2009

(With office report)

Date: 17/01/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V. K. Jhanji, Sr. Adv.

Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The learned counsel for the petitioner states that in SLP (C) No.12660/2008, respondent No.3 i.e. Mr. Rakesh Tyagi has expired and, therefore, two weeks time be granted to enable the petitioner to take appropriate steps for substitution of the heirs of the deceased. Similarly, it is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that in SLP (C) No.12702/2008, the respondent No.4 i.e. Mr. Rakesh

- 2 -

Tyagi has expired and, therefore, two weeks time be granted to enable the petitioner to take appropriate steps for substitution of the heirs of the deceased. The prayer made in both the SLPs is accepted and it is ordered accordingly.

List the matters for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the first week of March, 2011.

(Neetu Sachdeva)
Sr. P. A.

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Court Master