

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.6

SECTION IVB

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12660/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 25/04/2008 in CWP No.8276/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

SHAKTI SINGH & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 12702 of 2008

SLP(C) NO. 12706 of 2008

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)
(for final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 3919-3921 of 2009

(With office report)(for final disposal)

SLP(C) NO. 8406-8407 of 2011

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 16/02/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.V.K. Jhanji, Sr. Adv.

Ms.Jyoti Mendiratta,Adv.

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta, Adv.(Not present)

Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Rawat, Adv.(Not present)

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Shish Pal Laler, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta,Adv.(Not present)

Mr. Shekhar Prit Jha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

2

In compliance of the direction given by the Court on 08.02.2012, Ms. Prerna Puri Wasu, Municipal Commissioner, Chandigarh has appeared in person and made available the records relating to selection of the drivers and firemen.

Further arguments heard.

At the end of the arguments, Shri Jhanji, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that

three vacancies of drivers are available in the Municipal Corporation because S/Shri Jasbir Singh and Rakesh Tyagi died during the pendency of the litigation and Shri Rakesh Kumar who belonged to reserved category has left the service and the original writ petitioner who was at number one in the waiting list can be accommodated.

Learned counsel for the Municipal Corporation requests for an adjournment to enable the Municipal Commissioner to seek instructions from the competent authority whether it will be possible and feasible for them to accommodate the original writ petitioner against the available vacancies.

List the case on 01.03.2012.

(Parveen Kr.Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master